

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

—against—

Plaintiff-Appellant,

HERSCHEL ENGEL,

Defendant-Respondent,

BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE
FOREST WAY CONDOMINIUM, CITIBANK N.A.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT IN RESPONSE TO
AMICI CURIAE LEGAL SERVICE PROVIDERS**

BRIAN A. SUTHERLAND
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 521-5400
Facsimile: (212) 521-5450

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

February 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Legal Service Providers Ignore the Undisputed Facts of This Case	1
II. The Legal Service Providers' Arguments Are Wrong.....	5
A. Lenders Do Not Have Unfettered Discretion to Discontinue a Foreclosure Action	6
B. The Stipulation to Discontinue Revoked Freedom Mortgage's 2008 Acceleration of the Loan.....	7
C. This Case Will Not Disturb Judgments Discharging a Mortgage under RPAPL § 1501	10
III. Reversal of the Appellate Division's Decision Will Allow and Promote Settlements	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	11
<i>GMAC Mortgage, LLC v. Bisceglie</i> , 109 A.D.3d 874 (2d Dep’t 2013)	7
<i>Terminal Auxiliar Maritima v. Winkler Credit Corp.</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 294 (1959)	7, 8
<i>Tucker v. Tucker</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 378 (1982)	7
<i>Willetts v. Browning</i> , 198 A.D. 551 (1st Dep’t 1921)	6
Statutes	
CPLR 3217	6, 9
CPLR 5001	14
CPLR 5004	14
RPAPL § 1501	10, 11
Other Authorities	
1 Bergman on New York Mortgage Foreclosures § 1.11 (2019)	14
